
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Procedures Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 25 January 2017 Email: rob.hooper@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Rob Hooper  01392 382300

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

Thursday, 2nd February, 2017

A meeting of the Procedures Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee 
Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016, previously circulated

3 Items requiring urgent attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Heart of the South West Devolution:  Establishment of Joint Committee 

The Cabinet will, at its next meeting, receive a report on progress with the Devolution Deal/ 
Combined Authority. It will seek also approval to (a) arrangements agreed by partner Councils for 
the preparation and approval of a HoSW Productivity Plan in support of the partnership’s 
aspirations for a devolution deal previously approved by the Council (Minute 157/10 December 
2016)) and (b) agreement, in principle, to the creation of a Joint Committee for the HoSW to start 
work, in the Autumn of  2017, (subject to ratification at the next Annual Meeting of the Council and 
following County Council elections).



5 Members Allowances: Independent Members Allowances Remuneration Panel Report (Pages 1 - 
20)

Report of the Independent Members Allowances Remuneration Panel for 2017, attached.   

[Mr Brian Tanner, Chairman of the Independent Panel, will attend to present the Annual Report 
and respond to any questions.]

6 Distribution of Information to Members (Pages 21 - 22)

The Council’s Working Practices contain a number of general principles, shown below in italics, 
which are followed when distributing information to members of the Council by Officers over and 
above the rights of members set out in the Access to Information Procedure Rules (para 13.3) and 
the Member/Officer Protocol (para 4), also attached. 

‘When Information is asked for by a Member
If it is purely a local constituency problem or question of fact a reply will only be sent to the 
member raising the question.  If the issue raised impinges on the policy of a specific Cabinet 
Member holder or Committee the member will be advised that, unless he or she has asked that the 
exchange of correspondence be confidential, a copy of the correspondence will be sent to the 
appropriate Cabinet Member /Committee Chairman and spokespersons.

Information Prepared by an Officer for an Cabinet Member or Chairman of a Committee
If the information is provided at the request of the Cabinet Member or Chairman it will not be 
further distributed. If the information being provided also raises questions of appointments or 
nominations by a Committee, the Group Whips/Secretary will be advised. If the information 
provided for an Cabinet Member/Chairman is general information relating to a particular area of the 
County then a copy will be sent to the Local Member(s) for information.

Rights Under the General Law
A Member also has a right to see papers where he/she genuinely has a "need to know" in 
connection with his/her duties as a County Councillor. This test is easily satisfied if he/she is a 
Member of the Committee to which the issue relates but less so in other cases. Applications 
should be made to the Chief Officer/Head of Service who will refer the request to the Monitoring 
Officer in doubtful cases.

Conventions Adopted Constraining the Legal Rights set out above
The following Code of Guidance has been adopted by the Council:
(i) a member who has a right to inspect documents should consider whether he/she has a 
personal or prejudicial interest in the matter covered by the document and whether any action 
contemplated in the light of the information obtained might conflict with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct;
(ii) a member requiring information should make application to a senior officer of the Department 
holding that information. Applications should not be made direct to junior officers;
(iii) an application must allow the officer time to satisfy him/herself that records do not contains 
exempt information which a member cannot have access to. If they do, such material may have to 
be removed’.

The Committee is asked to:

(a) confirm that these principles should also apply to any information distributed by a Cabinet 
Member or Chairman where such information relates generally to County Council Services or any 
matter for which the Council has responsibility and was provided by or based upon information 
provided by an Officer in line with the protocol and to agree to the Council’s Working Practices 
being revised accordingly;

(b) note that Officers will be reminded of the need to maintain confidentiality of information 
provided to a local member, in line with the protocol, where so requested.



MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

None

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

None

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER



Membership 
Councillors A Moulding (Chairman), F Biederman, A Connett, T Dempster, J Hart, S Hughes, R Julian, 
J Owen, R Vint, N Way and R Westlake
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Rob Hooper on 01392 382300.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the 
Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without 
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is 
happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available 
for meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other 
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit s
[...]
of restrictions and 

budget restraints in Local Government spending and this has impacted on 
both staff wages and consequently Members allowances. The Panel have 
kept a close brief on national issues including budgets, policy directions, 
consultations and also the local landscape including allowances schemes and 
the actions of other Local Authorities. 

 
1.3 The last report of the Panel (February 2016) commented on and 

recommended the following; 
 

(a) that the structure of the current scheme, including the amounts, the 
multipliers and relativities were carefully thought out, especially in trying to 
allow and encourage people from all backgrounds to become councillors. 
Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 
allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally; 
 

 (b) that following the demise of the LGA Median Wage and the difficulty of 
determining an alternative benchmark, the Council notes the Panels view that,  
in the current climate, the scheme is fit for purpose with sound principles and 
is commended to the Council, notwithstanding the allowances levels needing 
to be kept under close scrutiny; 

 
 (c) that if the Staff Award is agreed, then Councillors should receive an uplift 

to the Basic Allowance of 1% rather than a further freeze. Based on the 
current frozen Basic Allowance of £10,970, the new value would be £11,080 
from April 2016 and all the multipliers recalculated accordingly (If all the 
increases had been applied to date, the basic allowance would be £12,238 
and the multipliers recalculated accordingly); 

 
(d) that the previously sustained reduction in the number of SRA's was 
welcomed and the Panel recommend that the levels be kept below the 50% 
threshold; 

 
 (e) that the Panel keep a watching brief on the Boundary Commission Review 

and also the Devolution Agenda to assess any impact on allowances.  
 
 (f) that the Panel feel the current procedures for performance management 

could be strengthened and therefore ask that Group Leaders take a robust 
approach to the performance management of their Members. 

 
 (g) that the Panel recognise the difficulties in attracting high calibre, younger 

Councillors to the role and, as such, recommend the following changes to the 
scheme for the new Council (from May 2017). See Appendix 1 for revised 
scheme, multipliers and amounts.  

3 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
(i) A revised Basic Allowance of £12,360 (which includes the 1% pay 

award for 2017/2018) and the multipliers re-calculated accordingly; 
 

(ii) An increase to the role of Scrutiny Chair from a multiplier of 0.73 to 
that of 0.75; 

 
(iii) A reduction in the SRA paid to Vice-Chairmen of Scrutiny 

Committees from a multiplier of 0.365 to 0.25; 
 

(iv) The SRA for the role of Vice-Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee be removed from the scheme; and  

 
(v) That the Group Leader SRA’s be amended as follows………. A 

multiplier of x 1 for groups that have seats in excess of 10% of the 
Council size. For Groups of less than 10% of the Council size, the 
SRA should be multiplier of x 0.5. 

 
1.4 The composition of the Panel is: 
  
 Brian Tanner – Chair – formerly Chief Executive of Somerset County Council 

and formerly Chair of Taunton and Somerset NHS Trust (since 2002) 
 
 Heather Morgan – Tribunal Judge (since 2002) 
 
 Bryony Houlden – Chief Executive of South West Councils (appointed in 

2015) 
 
1.5 The Panel’s appointments are until May 2017, having been re-appointed in 

2013 through the Annual meeting of the Council (and via delegated powers 
afforded to Leaders and Whips in the case of the most recent appointment). 

 
1.6 In preparation for this years report, the Chair has maintained regular contact 

with the Council, regularly meeting both the IRP advising officer and then the 
Leader of the Council (on 29th September 2016) to keep abreast of events and 
changes affecting the Council such as organisational re
[...]

 
5.5  Of particular note was the current heavy workload of the Health Scrutiny 

Committee, due to organisational changes of the NHS and complex issues 
such as the Success Regime and the Sustainability and Transformation Plans. 

 
5.6 In relation to the varied work load of Task Groups, there was little support for 

remunerating Task Group Chairs. 

9 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
5.7  The Panel reported the Leaders view that the current Scrutiny SRA payments 

of £8000 for Chair and £4000 for Scrutiny Vice Chair worked better than the 
suggested £9,270 and £3,090. The Panel further confirmed they had no 
intention of attempting to differentiate between responsibilities of Scrutiny 
Committees and between Task Groups. 

 
 
6.0 Devolution Agenda  
 
6.1 The Panel noted that Government had invited all local authorities in England 

to develop their own local proposals as part of a move towards the greater 
devolution of powers and budgets. Devon County Council, working with 
Councils in Somerset, Plymouth and Torbay, the Devon District Councils and 
Somerset District Councils, along with Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks, 
and the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership, had submitted 
an initial ‘Statement of Intent’ on 4 September 2015. A letter from the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government said he was keen 
to work with the Council and partners on a formal devolution agreement. 

 
6.2 The agreed key local themes were economic growth, health, social care and 

wellbeing, and infrastructure and local resilience. 
 
6.3 In terms of a timeline, theme groups were developed who refined the draft 

chapters to be compiled into a single draft bid. The single draft bid was 
submitted to Government in December 2015 (which was a formal submission 
of devolution bid to Government). There was approval by all partners in-
principle to setting up a Combined Authority. Work continues on the detailed 
negotiation positions for the ‘asks and offers’. 

 
6.4  More recently, there has been a lack of clarity regarding the Governments 

position on elected mayors and the potential negative effect of not having an 
elected Mayor on the devolution deal offered.  

 
6.5 Recent press statements (December 2016) indicated a small number of 

Authorities, who were part of the original Heart of the South West Devolution 
partnership, were exploring other options for a devolution deal. 

 
6.6  The Panel agreed to keep a watching brief on the situation for any impact on 

allowances.  
 
6.7  There has also been an officer group established to consider the implications 

of Brexit and in particular the opportunities that it presents, as well as Member 
Development sessions across the Heart of the South West to learn more 
about Devolution and contribute to our proposals. 

 
6.8 From the Panels perspective, they were keen that any impact on the 

workloads of Councillors be closely monitored, and associated consideration 
to the allowances scheme.  

 
 

10 
 Page 10

Agenda Item 5



7.0 Comparisons and Benchmarking  
  
7.1 As well as considering the Basic Allowance of other authorities in the South 

West, the Panel, in 2014 had also reviewed those in Northern and South 
Eastern Counties to ensure a balanced approach. This review included 
Lancashire, Norfolk, Cumbria, Essex, Kent, East Sussex, Surrey, 
Cambridgeshire, Nottinghamshire and Leicestershire. The highest was 
Nottingham at £12906, closely followed by Kent at £12805. The lowest was 
Cambridgeshire at £7610, closely followed by Cumbria at £8030. This, again, 
demonstrated to the Panel that Devon was mid ranged and in line with the 
average. 

 
7.2 The Panel, in 2015, undertook a large scale review in which they considered 

how the Basic Allowance had been calculated to ensure it was still fit for 
purpose. The calculation was the average non manual daily rate, less 33% for 
the public service ethos. As the data was no longer collected, the Panel 
res
[...]
ction of 
evidence through formal written submissions and workshops with councillors 
and other interested parties, although the timetable changed in that the 
deadline for submissions was extended and the final report would not be 
published until 2017. 

 
10.3 County Council Elections – The Panel were mindful that the County Council 

Elections for all 60 seats would take place in May 2017 and that there could 
be any number of changes, including a new administration, changes in 
political groups, changes to the Committee Structures, which might have an 
impact on the numbers of SRA payments and or Cabinet Member remits. As 
of yet, this was all unknown.  

 
 
11.0 Summary, Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
11.1 To summarise, the Allowance Scheme for Devon still appears fit for purpose 

and in line with other similar Authorities. 
 
11.2 The Panel have conducted a wide ranging review, with particular focus on 

inter-authority comparisons. They have further given consideration to the 
usual benchmarking data, organisational structures, Boundary Commission 
reviews, Cabinet Member Remits and new and forthcoming legislation, 
amongst other things. 

 
11.3 The Panel make the following conclusions and recommendations; 
 

(a) that the structure of the current scheme, including the amounts, the 
multipliers and relativities were carefully thought out, especially in trying to 
allow and encourage people from all backgrounds to become councillors. 
Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 
allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally; 
 

 (b) that following the demise of the LGA Median Wage and the difficulty of 
determining an alternative benchmark, the Council notes the Panels view that,  
in the current climate, the scheme is fit for purpose with sound principles and 

16 
 Page 16

Agenda Item 5



is commended to the Council, notwithstanding the allowances levels needing 
to be kept under close scrutiny; 

 
(c) 
[...]
e any report or document which has been considered by the 
Council, the Cabinet or other committee (or any background paper used in preparing that report) – if 
he/she needs it to carry out their duties as a Councillor.   A copy will be normally be provided upon 
request and if there is any doubt the request will be referred to the Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring 
Officer may refuse any request to see a document if, in his opinion, it would be protected by privilege 
arising from the relationship of solicitor and client.

Members must not ask to see any document in which he/she is professionally interested or in which 
he/she has a prejudicial interest under the terms of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

All Committee Agenda, Minutes and Reports are available for inspection at the Council's offices during 
normal office hours and, in many cases, on the County Council's website, Information Devon.

The rules about Members access to Information and Committee Reports are set out in more detail in 
paragraph 4 of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations.

4.0 Members’ access to information and to Council documents

4.1 Members are free to approach any council service area to provide them with such 
information, explanation and advice (about that services’ functions) as they may reasonably need in 
order to assist them in discharging their role as members of the Council. This can range from a request 
for general information about some aspect of a service’s activities to a request for specific information 
on behalf of a constituent. Such approaches should however normally be directed to a Chief Officer or 
Head of Service for the service activity area concerned.

4.2 As regards the legal rights of members to inspect Council documents, these are covered 
partly by statute and partly by the common law.

4.3 Members have a statutory right to inspect any Council document which contains material 
relating to any business which is to be transacted at a Council, Committee or
[...]
tion about 
third parties) a member will normally be expected to justify the request in specific terms.

4.7 Whilst the term “Council document” is very broad and includes for example, any document 
produced with Council resources, it is accepted by convention that a member of one party group will not 
have a “need to know”, and therefore a right to inspect, a document which forms part of the internal 
workings of another party group.

4.8 Further and more detailed advice regarding members’ rights to inspect Council documents 
may be obtained from the County Solicitor as Monitoring Officer.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



4.9 Finally, any Council information provided to a member must only be used by the member 
for the purpose for which it was provided i.e. in connection with the proper performance of the member’s 
duties as a member of the Council, as emphasised below. 

4.10 As a councillor or a committee or sub-committee member, you necessarily acquire much 
information that has not yet been made public and is still confidential. It is a betrayal of trust to breach 
such confidences. You should never disclose or use confidential information for the personal advantage 
of yourself or of anyone known to you, or to the disadvantage or the discredit of the council or anyone 
else.

Page 22

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	5 Members Allowances: Independent Members Allowances Remuneration Panel Report
	6 Distribution of Information to Members



Minutes of the meeting


PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
2/02/17

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

2 February 2017 

Present:-

Councillors A Moulding (Chairman), B Greenslade, J Hart, S Hughes, R Julian, J Owen, 
N Way and R Westlake

Attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors J Clatworthy and R Vint 

Apologies:-

Councillor T Dempster

16 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

17 Items requiring urgent attention 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

18 Heart of the South West Devolution:  Establishment of Joint Committee 

The Committee noted that the Cabinet would, at its next meeting, receive a report on 
progress with the Devolution Deal/ Combined Authority seeking, inter alia, the approval of  (a) 
arrangements agreed by partner Councils for the preparation and approval of a HoSW 
Productivity Plan in support of the partnership’s aspirations for a devolution deal previously 
approved by the Council (Minute 157/10 December 2016)) and (b) agreement, in principle, to 
the creation of a Joint Committee for the HoSW to start work, in the Autumn of  2017, with all  
detail reserved. Members endorsed the establishment of a Joint Committee, in principle, 
subject to ratification and reaffirmation of that at the Annual Meeting of the Council following 
the 2017 County Council elections and approval of all necessary governance arrangements.

19 Members Allowances: Independent Members Allowances Remuneration Panel 
Report 

The Committee considered the Report of the Independent Members’ Allowances 
Remuneration Panel for 2017.  Mr B Tanner, the Chairman of the Panel, attended and spoke 
at the invitation of the Committee to present the Panel’s Annual Report and respond to 
questions from Members.

Members welcomed the Panel’s acknowledgment that while historically there had been little 
scope for improvement the structure of the County Council’s scheme remained fit for purpose 
with sound principles and noted that, in commending its Report to the Council, the Panel had 
not suggested any significant amendments to the basic structure of the Council’s scheme. 

The Panel had nonetheless recommended a number of minor amendments to the Scheme in 
support of their view that allowances should keep pace with the economy generally and that 
consideration could perhaps be given by the County Council after the 2017 elections to 
uprating of basic and special responsibility allowances, as set out in Appendix 1 of it’s Report. 



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
2/02/17

Members noted that there was no proposal within the Council’s draft budget for 2017/18 to 
increase Members’ Allowances in that year acknowledging also that the newly elected County 
Council would be able to review the current Constitution, which included the Scheme of 
Allowances for Members, if its wished. Moreover, Members also acknowledged and reiterated 
the importance of Political Group Leaders taking a robust approach to performance 
management as identified in the Panel's Report and as previously agreed (Minute 339(d)/4 
February 2016 refers).

It was MOVED by Councillor Greenslade, SECONDED by Councillor Way, and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Report of the Independent Panel be welcomed and its Members be thanked for 
their work; 

(b) that the Committee notes the Report’s conclusions and recommends the County Council 
make no change to the current scheme at this time. 

20 Distribution of Information to Members 

The Committee reviewed the operation of the Council’s Working Practices relating to the 
distribution of information to members of the Council by Officers, over and above the rights of 
members set out in the Access to Information Procedure Rules (para 13.3) as set out in full 
on the Agenda for this meeting.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Hughes, and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Committee confirm that the principles referred to above should also apply to any 
information distributed by a Cabinet Member or Chairman where such information relates 
generally to County Council Services or any matter for which the Council has responsibility 
and was provided by or based upon information provided by an Officer in line with the 
protocol and to agree to the Council’s Working Practices being revised accordingly;

(b) that Officers be reminded of the need to maintain confidentiality of information provided to 
a local member, in line with the protocol, where so requested.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.57 pm


